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Introduction 
 

The consumer price Index (CPI) is an important statistical indicator for the 
purposes of planning and research in various disciplines. Statistics centers and 
agencies in different countries consistently compile these indices, which depend 
on the prices of a basket of goods and services consumed by the household 
sector. The figures thus calculated constitute a time series that provides a 
measure of changes in the cost of living over time. 
 
Therefore Statistics Centre - Abu Dhabi has always taken interest in collecting the 
prices of those goods and services on a regular basis and publishes the indicators 
derived from this data, following the methodologies adopted internationally in this 
field. 
 
To represent all regions of the Emirate, the selected sample of items included in 
the Consumer Price Index basket uses actual data from the 2007 household 
income and expenditure survey. The sample of outlets were selected in such a 
way as to represent points of purchase for a large base of consumers all over the 
Emirate of Abu Dhabi, taking into account the geographical distribution of sources 
within the emirate. 
 
We trust that this SCAD report will meet the needs of decision-makers and all 
other interested parties. We shall be glad to clarify any queries relating to the 
content of this release. 
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 An overall rise of 2.6% in consumer prices during the first four months of 2011 
compared with the same period in 2010 has led to an increase of 4.3% in 
consumer prices for households of the bottom welfare quintile over the same 
period of comparison. As for the other welfare levels, consumer prices grew by 
1.9% for households of the top quintile and by 2.6% for the upper middle welfare 
quintile. 

 
 The year-on-year rise of 2.6% in consumer prices for the first four months of 
2011 contributed to a rise in consumer prices for national households by 2.7%, 
and by 2.3% for non-national households and 3.9% for collective households. 

Consumer price index for the month of April 2011 (2007=100) 

Table1 displays CPI values for the months of March and April of the years 2010 
and 2011, along with the average CPI for the first four months of the same years, 
and the percentage changes between the periods specified. 

Table 1: Average CPI and relative change 
 

Year Mar Apr  Jan – Apr 
  CPI  

2010 118.4 117.9 117.7 
2011 120.7 120.3 120.8 

— % — 

Relative change  1.9 2.0 2.6 
Source: Statistics Centre - Abu Dhabi   

 

1. Average CPI for the first four months of 2011 compared 
with the same period of 2010 

During the first four months of 2011, average consumer prices rose by 2.6% 
compared with the same period of 2010, with the CPI for the first four months of 
2011 at 120.8 points, compared with 117.7 points for the same period of 2010. 
This rise in prices reflects the net change in the consumer basket prices (resulting 
from upward and downward movement) during the two periods compared. 

Rises in the CPI do not necessarily correspond to an increase in all goods and 
services prices that consist in the CPI basket, nor do they mean that all goods and 
services have increased by the same percentage (2.6% in this case); for there are 
goods and services for which prices have risen at rates above the overall rate and 
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others with rates of increase below the general average. There are also goods 
and services for which prices have fallen. However, the net change or the 
combined outcome of these changes (upward and downward movements) in the 
prices of the consumer basket during the first four months of 2011 compared with 
the same period in 2010 produced an overall increase in prices of 2.6%. 

Table 2 contains the twelve major expenditure groups, as per the international 
classification, i.e. "Classification of Individual Consumption according to Purpose 
(COICOP)", and the weight or relative importance of each one of the main 
expenditure groups. The weight of any group is the households’ expenditure on 
that group as a proportion of total expenditure on all groups. The table also shows 
the relative change, which is the percentage rate of change in the prices of any 
given group for the first four months of 2011 compared with the same period of 
2010. The percentage contribution reflects the expenditure group’s contribution to 
the overall change in the prices of all groups, which is 2.6%. 

Table 2: Weights, relative change and contribution of expenditure groups to the 
overall change in CPI, Jan-Apr 2011 compared with Jan-Apr 2010. 
 

Main Expenditure Groups Weight Relative 
change Contribution 

— % — 

 

Food and non-alcoholic beverages 16.1 8.2 50.9

Alcoholic beverages and tobacco 0.3 0.0 0.0

Clothing and footwear 9.8 -15.5 -57.1

Housing, water, electricity, gas and other fuels 37.9 2.4 36.4

Furnishings, household equipment and routine household 
maintenance 4.8 7.2 12.6

Health 0.8 0.0 0.0

Transport 9.7 10.7 36.6

Communication 7.7 2.6 6.3

Recreation and culture 2.4 1.9 1.6

Education 2.6 4.3 5.3

Restaurants and hotels 3.4 1.9 2.6

Miscellaneous goods and services 4.6 2.8 4.8

Source: Statistics Centre - Abu Dhabi 
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The above table shows that the "Food and non-alcoholic beverages group", 
accounted for 50.9% of the rise in the index, due to increases in the prices of most 
of the subgroups included in this group. Prices of the “meat” subgroup rose by 
13.8%, "coffee, tea and cocoa" by 11.5%, “fruits” by 10.6%, “mineral waters, soft 
drinks, fruit and vegetable juices” by 9.4%, while “vegetables” rose by 9.1%, “fish 
and seafood” by 9.0%,  “foods not elsewhere classified” by 8.2%, “sugar, jam, 
honey, chocolate and confectionery", rose by 4.3%, “bread cereals” by 3.8%, and 
prices of the “Milk, cheese and eggs” subgroup rose by 1.4%.  

The next highest contributor to the overall year-on-year increase in the CPI over 
the first four months of 2011 was the “transport” group which contributed 36.6% to 
the year-on-year rise in consumer prices for the periods compared as a result of 
an increase by 10.7%. Prices for the “operation of personal transport equipment” 
subgroup grew by 13.5% due to a rise in “fuel and oils and greases for personal 
transport equipment“ by 23.1% and “spare parts and accessories of personal 
transport equipment” by 1.1%. 

The "housing, water, electricity, gas and other fuels" group accounted for 36.4% 
of the increase in the CPI during the first four months of 2011, This contribution 
resulted from an increase of 2.4% in the prices of this group and due to the 
group’s sizable weight, which constitutes 37.9% of the total weight of all 
expenditure groups. The main cause underlying the increased average price of 
this group was a rise of 2.7% in house rents, which contributed 87.7% of the total 
weight of the group. 

The prices of “furnishings, household equipment and routine household 
maintenance” rose by 7.2% during the first four months of 2011 compared with 
the same period of 2010.  This group contributed 12.6.% of the total increase 
achieved by all groups. The most important subgroups, “Goods and services used 
in the normal household maintenance” and “Household textiles” rose by 8.4% and 
5.3% respectively, while “Furniture and fixtures, carpets and other furnishings” 
rose by 2.8%. 

The “communications” groups contributed 6.3% of the CPI increase during the 
first four months of 2011 compared with the same period in 2010. This 
contribution resulted from an increase of 2.6% and weight of 7.7%. The most 
important subgroup that caused this increase was “telephone and telefax 
services” which rose by 2.9%.  

The “Education” group accounted for 5.3% of the overall  CPI increase occurring 
during the first four months of 2011 compared with the same period of 2010. The 
“Miscellaneous goods and services” group contributed 4.8% to the overall 
increase achieved in the mentioned period. The “Restaurants and hotels” and 
“Recreation and culture” groups contributed 2.6% and 1.6% respectively. 
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3. Comparing the CPI of April 2011 with the CPI of March 2011 
Average consumer prices decreased by 0.3% in April 2011 compared with March 
2011, as the CPI dropped from 120.7 points in March 2011 to 120.3 points in April 
2011. This overall decrease in the prices between the two months reflects the net 
movement (increases and decreases) of consumer prices during the periods 
compared. 
 
Prices for the “Furnishings, household equipment and routine household 
maintenance” group dropped by 3.4% in April 2011 compared with March 2011. 
Prices for the “Clothing and footwear” group dropped by 1.1%. This decrease was 
caused by the “Clothing” subgroup for which prices fell by 1.0% and “Footwear” 
down by 3.2%. Prices of the “Food and non-alcoholic beverages” group 
decreased by 0.6%, mainly due to the “Fish and seafood” sub-group which fell by 
10.3% followed by “vegetables” down by 3.8%. Prices of “Fruit” decreased by 
1.4%, “Oils and fats” by 0.4% and “Milk, cheese and eggs” decreased by 0.2%. 

The following chart shows the movements in the monthly consumer price index 
during the period January 2008 - April 2011.  The changes in the annual inflation 
rates for the months of 2009, 2010 and the four months of 2011 can be noticed in 
the chart. 
Figure 4: Monthly Consumer Price Index (2007=100), 2008 to 2011 

 
Source: Statistics Centre - Abu Dhabi 
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4. Consumer price index by household welfare level for April 
2011 

The rise in consumer prices during the first four months of 2011 by 2.6% above 
the price levels of the same period in 2010 resulted in a surge of 4.3% in 
consumer prices for households of the bottom welfare quintile for the same period 
of comparison. The corresponding rise for other welfare levels was 1.9% for 
households of the top quintile and 2.6% for the upper middle quintile. While the 
prices of the “lower middle” welfare quintile increased by 3.6%.   

Table 4: Average CPI and relative change by household welfare level, first four 
months of 2010 and 2011 

Period 
Lower 
Class 

Lower- 
Middle
 Class

Middle 
Class

Upper-Middle 
Class

Upper  
Class 

All 
households

— CPI — 

2010 (Jan – Apr) 115.6 117.2 117.7 118.2 117.8 117.7

2011 (Jan – Apr) 120.6 121.5 121.6 121.4 120.1 120.8

— % — 

Relative Change 4.3 3.6 3.3 2.6 1.9 2.6

Source: Statistics Centre - Abu Dhabi 

 

The rise in consumer prices in April 2011 by 2.0% compared with April 2010 
caused a rise in consumer prices for households in the “lower class” welfare level 
of 4.3% while prices increased for households in the “Upper class” welfare level 
by 1.2%.The prices for households in the “Middle Class” increased by 2.7%.   

 
Table 5 below shows the CPI estimates detailed by household welfare level for 
the months of April 2011 and April 2010 and the relative change in April 2011 
prices compared with April 2010. 
 
Table 5: Average CPI and relative change by household welfare level 

Period 
Lower 
Class 

Lower- 
Middle
 Class

Middle 
Class

Upper-Middle 
Class

Upper  
Class 

All 
households

— CPI — 
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Apr-10 115.0 117.2 117.9 118.5 118.1 117.9

Apr -11 120.0 120.9 121.1 120.8 119.6 120.3

— % — 

Relative Change 4.3 3.1 2.7 2.0 1.2 2.0

Source: Statistics Centre - Abu Dhabi 

 
The drop in consumer prices in April 2011 by 0.3% compared with March 2011 
caused a drop in consumer prices of 0.4% for all household welfare levels except 
household in the “Upper class” which experienced a drop of 0.2%. 
 

Table 6: Average CPI and relative change by household welfare level  

Period 
Lower 
Class 

Lower- 
Middle 
Class

Middle 
Class

Upper-Middle 
Class

Upper 
Class 

All 
households

— CPI — 

Mar -11 120.4 121.4 121.5 121.3 119.9 120.7

Apr -11 120.0 120.9 121.1 120.8 119.6 120.3

— % — 

Relative Change -0.4 -0.4 -0.4 -0.4 -0.2 -0.3

Source: Statistics Centre - Abu Dhabi 
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Figure 5: Monthly CPI movements by household welfare levels, January 2009 to 
April 2011

 

Source: Statistics Centre - Abu Dhabi 
 

5. Consumer price index by household type for April 2011 
 

The 2.6% year-on-year rise in consumer prices for the first four months of 2011 
pushed up consumer prices for national households by 2.7%, compared with 
2.3% for non-national households and 3.9% for collective households. 

Table 7: Average CPI and relative change by household type, first four months of 
2010 and 2011 

Period National Non-National Collective All households

— CPI — 

2010 117.1 118.9 115.7 117.7 

2011 120.2 121.7 120.2 120.8 

— % — 

Relative Change 2.7 2.3 3.9 2.6 

Source: Statistics Centre - Abu Dhabi 

 
The rise in consumer prices in April 2011 by 2.0% compared with April 2010 
caused a rise in consumer prices for national households by 2.0% during the 
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same period. Prices for non-national households increased by 1.7% while prices 
for collective households increased by 4.0%. 
 
Table 8: Average CPI and relative change by household type, April 2011 compared 
with April 2010 
Period National Non-National Collective All households

— CPI — 

April 2010 117.3 119.2 114.8 117.9

April 2011 119.7 121.2 119.4 120.3

— % — 

Relative Change 2.0 1.7 4.0 2.0

Source: Statistics Centre - Abu Dhabi 

The drop in consumer prices by 0.3% in April 2011 compared with March 2011 
caused a drop in consumer prices for national households (down 0.4%), and a 
drop in prices for non-national households (down 0.2%), while prices of the 
collective households decreased by 0.4%.   
 

Table 9: Average CPI and relative change by household type, April 2011 compared 
with March 2011 
Period National Non-National Collective All households

— CPI — 

March  2011 120.2 121.5 119.8 120.7

April  2011 119.7 121.2 119.4 120.3

— % — 

Relative Change -0.4 -0.2 -0.4 -0.3

Source: Statistics Centre - Abu Dhabi 

Figure 6: Monthly CPI movements by household type, January 2009 to April 2011. 
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        Source: Statistics Centre - Abu Dhabi 
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Appendices 
 

Appendix (I) provides the CPI estimates for April 2011 and April 2010, and the 
CPI for March 2011. In addition, includes the relative changes in the CPI 
estimates between the mentioned periods at the main expenditure group level and 
some selected sub-group level. 
 
Appendix (II) provides the estimates of the CPI average for the period (January- 
April) for 2010 and 2011. In addition, appendix (II) includes the relative changes in 
the CPI estimates between the mentioned periods at the main expenditure group 
level and some selected sub-group level. 
 
Appendices (III- XVIII) include the consumer price index during the months of April 
2011, April 2010, March 2011, and during the periods (January-April) of the years 
2010 and 2011 detailed by households’ welfare levels and by household type at 
the main expenditure group level and some selected sub-group level. In addition, 
appendices (III - XVIII) include the relative changes in the CPI estimates between 
the mentioned periods. 
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Attached (2)  

Consumer Price Index throw the Period January - April 2011 (2007=100) 
   

COICOP Groups of Commodities & 
Services Weights 

Jan. 
2010-

Apr. 2010 

Jan. 
2011-Apr. 

2011 

Rel. 
Change 

  General Index 100,000 117.7 120.8 2.6

01 Food and non-alcoholic 
beverages 16,051 120.5 130.3 8.2

011 Food 14,661 121.4 131.1 8.0

0111 Bread and cereals  2,193 119.6 124.2 3.8

0112 Meat  4,130 115.9 131.9 13.8

0113 Fish and seafood  1,044 126.6 138.0 9.0

0114 Milk, cheese and eggs  2,011 110.2 111.8 1.4

0115 Oils and fats  502 122.9 122.2 -0.6

0116 Fruit  1,663 125.9 139.2 10.6

0117 Vegetables  1,902 108.9 118.8 9.1

0118 Sugar, jam, honey, chocolate and 
confectionery  912 181.2 189.0 4.3

0119 Food products n.e.c. 304 136.5 147.7 8.2

012 Non-alcoholic beverages 1,389 110.8 121.9 10.0

0121 Coffee, tea and cocoa  376 117.4 130.9 11.5

0122 Mineral waters, soft drinks, fruit 
and vegetable juices  1,014 108.3 118.5 9.4

02 Alcoholic beverages and tobacco 253 118.3 118.3 0.0

03 Clothing and footwear 9,765 117.2 99.1 -15.5

4 Housing, water, electricity, gas 
and other fuels 37,865 122.0 125.0 2.4

 (41,42) Actual rentals for housing, 
Imputed rentals for housing 33,206 125.1 128.5 2.7

43 Maintenance and repair of the 
dwelling 158 85.7 85.7 0.0

44 Water supply and miscellaneous 
services relating to the dwelling 736 100.0 100.0 0.0
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45 Electricity, gas and other fuels 3,765 100.5 100.5 0.0

5 
Furnishings, household 
equipment and routine household 
maintenance 

4,833 112.9 121.0 7.2

6 Health 847 113.3 113.2 0.0

7 Transport 9,668 109.5 121.2 10.7

8 Communication 7,715 97.1 99.6 2.6

9 Recreation and culture 2,424 106.1 108.2 1.9

10 Education 2,591 149.1 155.4 4.3

11 Restaurants and hotels 3,373 124.6 126.9 1.9

12 Miscellaneous goods and 
services 4,616 114.9 118.2 2.8

  
General Index W.O rents 66,794 114.0 117.0 2.6

4 Water, electricity, gas and other 
fuels 4,658 100.0 100.0 0.0

 

    

Appendix III 

 
Consumer Price Index by Household Welfare levels during the period January -
April 2011 (2007=100) 

C
O

IC
O

P
 

C
la

ss
ifi

ca
tio

n  Household Welfare level           

Groups of Commodities & 
Services 

Lower 
Class 

Lower- 
Middle 
Class 

 
Middle 
Class 

 
Upper-
Middle 
Class 

 
Upper 
Class 

 
All 

House- 
holds 

  General Index 120.6 121.5 121.6 121.4 120.1 120.8

01 
Food and non-alcoholic 
beverages 128.3 129.2 129.7 130.7 131.6 130.3

011 Food 128.6 129.9 130.5 131.6 132.6 131.1

0111 Bread and cereals  121.0 124.2 123.0 125.1 126.2 124.2

0112 Meat  132.9 131.7 131.8 131.9 131.8 131.9

0113 Fish and seafood  144.5 140.8 138.7 135.8 135.8 138.0
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0114 Milk, cheese and eggs  111.7 112.0 111.7 111.8 111.7 111.8

0115 Oils and fats  119.8 122.6 122.0 123.6 122.3 122.2

0116 Fruit  135.6 135.5 137.2 140.3 141.4 139.2

0117 Vegetables  121.8 119.9 118.9 117.8 117.3 118.8

0118 
Sugar, jam, honey, 
chocolate and 
confectionery  182.8 186.1 187.1 192.7 189.7 189.0

0119 Food products n.e.c. 159.9 155.5 148.6 142.6 144.3 147.7

012 Non-alcoholic beverages 124.8 121.8 121.3 120.8 122.2 121.9

0121 Coffee, tea and cocoa  125.1 128.4 130.7 131.7 133.1 130.9

0122 
Mineral waters, soft 
drinks, fruit and vegetable 
juices  124.6 119.5 118.1 117.1 117.9 118.5

02 
Alcoholic beverages, 
tobacco and narcotics 118.0 117.2 117.9 116.6 120.1 118.3

03 Clothing and footwear 98.8 102.7 104.2 100.0 96.4 99.1

4 
Housing, water, electricity, 
gas and other fuels 121.6 123.3 124.4 125.2 125.9 125.0

 
(41,42

) 

Actual rentals for housing, 
Imputed rentals for 
housing 128.5 128.5 128.5 128.5 128.5 128.5

5 

Furnishings, household 
equipment and routine 
household maintenance 124.8 122.1 122.1 121.4 120.0 121.0

6 Health 108.7 109.4 112.5 113.7 114.8 113.2

7 Transport 122.1 122.9 123.4 122.9 119.2 121.2

8 Communication 99.8 99.8 99.6 99.7 99.5 99.6

9 Recreation and culture 111.3 110.8 109.8 108.5 107.5 108.2

10 Education 155.8 155.7 155.5 155.4 155.3 155.4

11 Restaurants and hotels 127.8 126.6 126.1 126.5 127.3 126.9

12 
Miscellaneous goods and 
services 114.7 114.8 115.6 116.7 120.8 118.2
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Appendix IV 

 
Consumer Price Index by Household Welfare levels during the period January -
April  2010 (2007=100). 

C
O

IC
O

P
 

C
la

ss
ifi

ca
tio

n 

Groups of Commodities & 
Services 

                       Household Welfare level               

Lower 
Class 

Lower- 
Middle 
Class 

Middle 
Class 

Upper-
Middle 
Class 

Upper 
Class 

All 
House- 
holds 

  General Index 115.6 117.2 117.7 118.2 117.8 117.7

01 Food and non-alcoholic 
beverages 117.9 119.6 120.1 120.9 121.6 120.5

011 Food 118.4 120.4 121.0 121.9 122.7 121.4
0111 Bread and cereals  118.8 120.5 118.4 119.7 120.3 119.6
0112 Meat  115.1 116.0 115.8 116.2 115.9 115.9
0113 Fish and seafood  126.1 128.1 127.6 126.0 126.0 126.6
0114 Milk, cheese and eggs  109.7 110.3 110.2 110.3 110.4 110.2
0115 Oils and fats  116.2 121.6 123.8 124.6 124.8 122.9
0116 Fruit  124.4 125.4 125.4 126.0 126.5 125.9
0117 Vegetables  111.2 109.4 109.0 108.1 107.8 108.9

0118 
Sugar, jam, honey, 
chocolate and 
confectionery  165.6 175.0 178.9 186.2 183.9 181.2

0119 Food products n.e.c. 144.2 141.9 137.4 132.5 134.6 136.5
012 Non-alcoholic beverages 111.7 110.7 110.5 110.4 111.0 110.8

0121 Coffee, tea and cocoa  118.3 117.5 117.2 117.2 117.2 117.4

0122 
Mineral waters, soft 
drinks, fruit and vegetable 
juices  108.6 108.3 108.2 108.2 108.4 108.3

02 Alcoholic beverages, 
tobacco and narcotics 118.0 117.2 117.9 116.6 120.1 118.3

03 Clothing and footwear 114.4 118.7 119.1 118.6 115.9 117.2

4 Housing, water, electricity, 
gas and other fuels 119.0 120.5 121.4 122.2 122.8 122.0

 
(41,42

) 

Actual rentals for housing, 
Imputed rentals for 
housing 125.1 125.1 125.1 125.1 125.1 125.1

5 
Furnishings, household 
equipment and routine 
household maintenance 118.9 114.4 113.8 113.3 111.7 112.9

6 Health 108.7 109.4 112.5 113.7 114.8 113.3
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7 Transport 107.3 107.9 109.1 110.0 109.9 109.5
8 Communication 95.9 96.9 97.2 97.4 97.2 97.1
9 Recreation and culture 106.3 107.9 107.1 105.4 106.0 106.1

10 Education 149.3 149.3 149.1 149.1 149.0 149.1
11 Restaurants and hotels 125.7 124.2 123.6 124.0 125.0 124.6

12 Miscellaneous goods and 
services 108.7 111.6 112.8 114.0 117.3 114.9

 
 
 

 Appendix V 

  

 
Annual Inflation Rates in Consumer Prices during the period January -April  2011 
by Household Welfare levels 

C
O

IC
O

P
C

la
ss

ifi
ca

tio
n

Groups of Commodities & 
Services 

Household Welfare level               

Lower 
Class 

Lower- 
Middle 
Class 

Middle 
Class 

Upper-
Middle 
Class 

Upper 
Class 

All 
House- 
holds 

  General Index 4.3 3.6 3.3 2.6 1.9 2.6

01 Food and non-alcoholic 
beverages 8.8 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.2 8.2

011 Food 8.6 7.9 7.8 7.9 8.1 8.0
0111 Bread and cereals  1.8 3.1 3.9 4.5 4.8 3.8
0112 Meat  15.4 13.6 13.9 13.5 13.7 13.8
0113 Fish and seafood  14.7 9.9 8.7 7.7 7.7 9.0
0114 Milk, cheese and eggs  1.8 1.6 1.3 1.4 1.2 1.4
0115 Oils and fats  3.1 0.8 -1.4 -0.9 -2.0 -0.6
0116 Fruit  9.0 8.1 9.4 11.4 11.8 10.6
0117 Vegetables  9.6 9.6 9.1 9.0 8.7 9.1

0118 
Sugar, jam, honey, 
chocolate and 
confectionery  10.4 6.4 4.6 3.5 3.2 4.3

0119 Food products n.e.c. 10.9 9.6 8.2 7.6 7.2 8.2
012 Non-alcoholic beverages 11.7 10.1 9.7 9.4 10.1 10.0

0121 Coffee, tea and cocoa  5.7 9.3 11.5 12.4 13.6 11.5

0122 
Mineral waters, soft 
drinks, fruit and vegetable 
juices  14.7 10.4 9.1 8.3 8.7 9.4
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02 Alcoholic beverages, 
tobacco and narcotics 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

03 Clothing and footwear -13.6 -13.5 -12.6 -15.6 -16.8 -15.5

4 Housing, water, electricity, 
gas and other fuels 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.5 2.4

 
(41,42

) 

Actual rentals for housing, 
Imputed rentals for 
housing 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7

5 
Furnishings, household 
equipment and routine 
household maintenance 4.9 6.7 7.3 7.1 7.4 7.2

6 Health 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
7 Transport 13.8 13.9 13.1 11.7 8.4 10.7
8 Communication 4.0 3.0 2.5 2.4 2.4 2.6
9 Recreation and culture 4.6 2.7 2.5 3.0 1.4 1.9

10 Education 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.2 4.3
11 Restaurants and hotels 1.6 2.0 2.0 2.0 1.8 1.9

12 Miscellaneous goods and 
services 5.5 2.8 2.4 2.3 3.0 2.8

  

 Appendix VI 

  

 Consumer Price Index by Household Welfare levels, April 2011 (2007=100) 

C
O

IC
O

P
C

la
ss

ifi
ca

tio
n

Groups of Commodities & 
Services 

Household Welfare level               

Lower 
Class 

Lower- 
Middle 
Class 

Middle 
Class 

Upper-
Middle 
Class 

Upper 
Class 

All 
House- 
holds 

  General Index 120.0 120.9 121.1 120.8 119.6 120.3

01 Food and non-alcoholic 
beverages 126.2 127.4 128.1 129.0 130.4 128.7

011 Food 126.1 127.8 128.7 129.7 131.2 129.3
0111 Bread and cereals  122.5 125.8 124.7 126.9 128.3 126.0
0112 Meat  135.7 134.8 134.9 135.1 135.0 135.0
0113 Fish and seafood  129.4 122.6 122.1 118.9 118.9 121.2
0114 Milk, cheese and eggs  111.7 112.1 111.8 111.9 111.8 111.9
0115 Oils and fats  120.0 122.8 122.4 123.9 122.7 122.6
0116 Fruit  134.5 134.6 136.3 139.9 140.2 138.3
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0117 Vegetables  108.8 107.5 106.8 106.3 106.5 107.1

0118 
Sugar, jam, honey, 
chocolate and 
confectionery  182.4 184.2 184.6 189.5 186.5 186.3

0119 Food products n.e.c. 161.2 156.5 149.6 143.4 145.3 148.7
012 Non-alcoholic beverages 126.6 122.7 121.8 121.1 122.3 122.4

0121 Coffee, tea and cocoa  131.5 132.8 133.7 134.0 134.6 133.7

0122 
Mineral waters, soft 
drinks, fruit and vegetable 
juices  124.3 119.2 117.7 116.7 117.4 118.2

02 Alcoholic beverages, 
tobacco and narcotics 118.0 117.2 117.9 116.6 120.1 118.3

03 Clothing and footwear 96.2 100.5 102.2 97.7 94.2 96.8

4 Housing, water, electricity, 
gas and other fuels 121.8 123.5 124.6 125.5 126.2 125.2

 
(41,42

) 

Actual rentals for housing, 
Imputed rentals for 
housing 128.8 128.8 128.8 128.8 128.8 128.8

5 
Furnishings, household 
equipment and routine 
household maintenance 122.5 119.2 118.8 118.2 116.9 117.9

6 Health 108.7 109.4 112.5 113.7 114.8 113.2
7 Transport 122.1 122.9 123.4 122.9 119.2 121.3
8 Communication 99.8 99.8 99.6 99.7 99.5 99.6
9 Recreation and culture 111.3 110.8 109.8 108.5 107.4 108.2

10 Education 155.8 155.7 155.5 155.4 155.3 155.4
11 Restaurants and hotels 127.8 126.6 126.1 126.5 127.3 126.9

12 Miscellaneous goods and 
services 114.8 115.0 115.9 117.0 121.4 118.6
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 Consumer Price Index by Household Welfare levels, March 2011 (2007=100) 

C
O

IC
O

P
C

la
ss

ifi
ca

tio
n

Groups of Commodities & 
Services 

Household Welfare level               

Lower 
Class 

Lower- 
Middle 
Class 

Middle 
Class 

Upper-
Middle 
Class 

Upper 
Class 

All 
House- 
holds 

  General Index 120.4 121.4 121.5 121.3 119.9 120.7

01 Food and non-alcoholic 
beverages 127.4 128.4 128.8 129.8 130.7 129.4
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011 Food 127.8 129.1 129.7 130.8 131.8 130.3
0111 Bread and cereals  122.4 125.2 123.9 125.9 126.9 125.1
0112 Meat  134.7 132.9 132.7 132.7 132.6 132.9
0113 Fish and seafood  141.8 138.3 135.9 132.6 132.6 135.1
0114 Milk, cheese and eggs  111.9 112.3 111.9 112.0 112.0 112.0
0115 Oils and fats  120.2 123.1 122.9 124.4 123.3 123.0
0116 Fruit  137.8 137.2 138.5 141.9 141.7 140.3
0117 Vegetables  113.7 112.0 111.0 110.3 110.4 111.3

0118 
Sugar, jam, honey, 
chocolate and 
confectionery  181.9 183.5 184.0 189.0 186.0 185.7

0119 Food products n.e.c. 158.1 154.1 147.9 142.1 144.0 147.0
012 Non-alcoholic beverages 122.5 120.1 119.7 119.3 120.6 120.2

0121 Coffee, tea and cocoa  118.9 123.0 125.9 127.2 128.9 126.1

0122 
Mineral waters, soft 
drinks, fruit and vegetable 
juices  124.2 119.1 117.6 116.6 117.3 118.1

02 Alcoholic beverages, 
tobacco and narcotics 118.0 117.2 117.9 116.6 120.1 118.3

03 Clothing and footwear 97.7 101.9 103.4 99.2 95.0 98.0

4 Housing, water, electricity, 
gas and other fuels 121.8 123.5 124.6 125.5 126.2 125.2

 
(41,42

) 

Actual rentals for housing, 
Imputed rentals for 
housing 128.8 128.8 128.8 128.8 128.8 128.8

5 
Furnishings, household 
equipment and routine 
household maintenance 125.5 123.1 123.2 122.5 121.1 122.1

6 Health 108.7 109.4 112.5 113.7 114.8 113.2
7 Transport 122.1 122.8 123.3 122.8 118.6 120.9
8 Communication 99.8 99.8 99.6 99.7 99.5 99.6
9 Recreation and culture 111.3 110.8 109.8 108.5 107.4 108.2

10 Education 155.8 155.7 155.5 155.4 155.3 155.4
11 Restaurants and hotels 127.8 126.6 126.1 126.5 127.3 126.9

12 Miscellaneous goods and 
services 114.7 114.8 115.6 116.7 120.8 118.2

  

 Appendix VIII 
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 Consumer Price Index by Household Welfare levels, April 2010 (2007=100). 
C

O
IC

O
P

 
C

la
ss

ifi
ca

tio n 
Groups of Commodities & 

Services 

Household Welfare level               

Lower 
Class 

Lower- 
Middle 
Class 

Middle 
Class 

Upper-
Middle 
Class 

Upper 
Class 

All 
House- 
holds 

  General Index 115.0 117.2 117.9 118.5 118.1 117.9

01 Food and non-alcoholic 
beverages 118.7 121.0 121.8 122.7 123.7 122.2

011 Food 119.2 121.9 122.8 123.8 124.9 123.2
0111 Bread and cereals  123.8 126.0 124.6 125.7 126.2 125.4
0112 Meat  116.1 118.5 118.4 119.0 118.8 118.5
0113 Fish and seafood  115.6 116.7 118.2 117.5 117.5 117.3
0114 Milk, cheese and eggs  110.1 110.6 110.5 110.6 110.6 110.5
0115 Oils and fats  116.6 122.3 124.8 125.7 126.1 123.9
0116 Fruit  129.0 130.8 131.0 131.6 132.2 131.4
0117 Vegetables  109.1 108.4 108.5 108.2 108.3 108.5

0118 
Sugar, jam, honey, 
chocolate and 
confectionery  168.9 177.7 181.1 188.1 185.8 183.3

0119 Food products n.e.c. 148.9 146.1 141.3 136.1 138.3 140.4
012 Non-alcoholic beverages 112.2 111.3 111.1 111.1 111.5 111.4

0121 Coffee, tea and cocoa  118.1 117.2 116.7 116.7 116.6 116.9

0122 
Mineral waters, soft 
drinks, fruit and vegetable 
juices  109.5 109.2 109.2 109.2 109.5 109.3

02 Alcoholic beverages, 
tobacco and narcotics 118.0 117.2 117.9 116.6 120.1 118.3

03 Clothing and footwear 114.6 118.9 119.2 118.7 115.9 117.3

4 Housing, water, electricity, 
gas and other fuels 119.8 121.4 122.4 123.1 123.8 122.9

 
(41,42

) 

Actual rentals for housing, 
Imputed rentals for 
housing 126.1 126.1 126.1 126.1 126.1 126.1

5 
Furnishings, household 
equipment and routine 
household maintenance 118.9 114.4 113.8 113.3 111.7 112.9

6 Health 108.7 109.4 112.5 113.7 114.8 113.2
7 Transport 108.8 109.4 110.6 111.3 110.9 110.7
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8 Communication 84.0 87.7 89.1 89.6 89.3 88.7
9 Recreation and culture 107.1 108.4 107.4 106.1 106.3 106.5

10 Education 149.3 149.3 149.1 149.1 149.0 149.1
11 Restaurants and hotels 126.8 126.0 125.6 126.0 126.6 126.3

12 Miscellaneous goods and 
services 108.9 112.0 113.3 114.5 118.1 115.5

 

 
 
 

 Appendix IX 
Annual Inflation Rates in Consumer Prices in April 2011 by Household Welfare levels

C
O

IC
O

P
C

la
ss

ifi
ca

tio
n

Groups of Commodities & 
Services 

Household Welfare level               

Lower 
Class 

Lower- 
Middle 
Class 

Middle 
Class 

Upper-
Middle 
Class 

Upper 
Class 

All 
House- 
holds 

  General Index 4.3 3.1 2.7 2.0 1.2 2.0

01 Food and non-alcoholic 
beverages 6.3 5.3 5.2 5.1 5.4 5.4

011 Food 5.8 4.9 4.8 4.8 5.0 5.0
0111 Bread and cereals  -1.0 -0.1 0.1 1.0 1.7 0.5
0112 Meat  16.9 13.7 13.9 13.5 13.7 14.0
0113 Fish and seafood  12.0 5.0 3.3 1.2 1.2 3.3
0114 Milk, cheese and eggs  1.5 1.3 1.1 1.2 1.1 1.2
0115 Oils and fats  2.9 0.4 -2.0 -1.4 -2.7 -1.1
0116 Fruit  4.2 2.9 4.1 6.3 6.0 5.2
0117 Vegetables  -0.2 -0.9 -1.5 -1.8 -1.7 -1.3

0118 
Sugar, jam, honey, 
chocolate and 
confectionery  8.0 3.7 1.9 0.7 0.4 1.6

0119 Food products n.e.c. 8.2 7.1 5.9 5.4 5.0 5.9
012 Non-alcoholic beverages 12.8 10.3 9.6 9.0 9.7 9.9

0121 Coffee, tea and cocoa  11.4 13.3 14.6 14.9 15.4 14.4

0122 
Mineral waters, soft 
drinks, fruit and vegetable 
juices  13.6 9.1 7.7 6.9 7.2 8.1

02 Alcoholic beverages, 
tobacco and narcotics 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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03 Clothing and footwear -16.1 -15.5 -14.3 -17.6 -18.8 -17.4

4 Housing, water, electricity, 
gas and other fuels 1.7 1.8 1.8 1.9 1.9 1.9

 
(41,42

) 

Actual rentals for housing, 
Imputed rentals for 
housing 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1

5 
Furnishings, household 
equipment and routine 
household maintenance 3.0 4.2 4.4 4.3 4.6 4.4

6 Health 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
7 Transport 12.2 12.3 11.6 10.4 7.5 9.5
8 Communication 18.8 13.8 11.9 11.3 11.4 12.4
9 Recreation and culture 3.9 2.3 2.3 2.3 1.1 1.5

10 Education 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.2 4.3
11 Restaurants and hotels 0.8 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.5

12 Miscellaneous goods and 
services 5.5 2.7 2.3 2.2 2.8 2.7

  

 Appendix X 

  
Relative Change in Consumer Price in April 2011 compared to March 2011 by Household 

Welfare levels

C
O

IC
O

P
C

la
ss

ifi
ca

tio n

Groups of Commodities & 
Services 

Household Welfare level               

Lower 
Class 

Lower- 
Middle 
Class 

Middle 
Class 

Upper-
Middle 
Class 

Upper 
Class 

All 
House- 
holds 

  General Index -0.4 -0.4 -0.4 -0.4 -0.2 -0.3

01 Food and non-alcoholic 
beverages -1.0 -0.8 -0.6 -0.6 -0.3 -0.6

011 Food -1.3 -1.0 -0.8 -0.8 -0.4 -0.8
0111 Bread and cereals  0.1 0.5 0.7 0.8 1.1 0.7
0112 Meat  0.8 1.5 1.7 1.8 1.8 1.6
0113 Fish and seafood  -8.7 -11.4 -10.2 -10.3 -10.3 -10.3
0114 Milk, cheese and eggs  -0.2 -0.2 -0.2 -0.2 -0.2 -0.2
0115 Oils and fats  -0.1 -0.2 -0.4 -0.4 -0.5 -0.4
0116 Fruit  -2.4 -1.9 -1.6 -1.4 -1.1 -1.4
0117 Vegetables  -4.3 -4.0 -3.8 -3.6 -3.5 -3.8
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0118 
Sugar, jam, honey, 
chocolate and 
confectionery  0.3 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3

0119 Food products n.e.c. 1.9 1.6 1.2 1.0 0.9 1.2
012 Non-alcoholic beverages 3.3 2.2 1.7 1.5 1.4 1.8

0121 Coffee, tea and cocoa  10.6 7.9 6.2 5.4 4.4 6.0

0122 
Mineral waters, soft 
drinks, fruit and vegetable 
juices  0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1

02 Alcoholic beverages, 
tobacco and narcotics 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

03 Clothing and footwear -1.5 -1.4 -1.2 -1.5 -0.9 -1.1

4 Housing, water, electricity, 
gas and other fuels 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

 
(41,42

) 

Actual rentals for housing, 
Imputed rentals for 
housing 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

5 
Furnishings, household 
equipment and routine 
household maintenance -2.4 -3.2 -3.6 -3.5 -3.5 -3.4

6 Health 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
7 Transport 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.5 0.3
8 Communication 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
9 Recreation and culture 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

10 Education 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
11 Restaurants and hotels 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

12 Miscellaneous goods and 
services 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.4

 

Appendix XI 

 
Consumer Price Index by Household Type during the period January -April 2011 (2007=100). 

C
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n 

Groups of Commodities & Services 

Household Type              
 
 

Citizens 

 
Non- 

Citizens 

 
 

Collective 

 
All 

Households 
 

  General Index 120.2 121.7 120.2 120.8

01 Food and non-alcoholic beverages 
129.65 131.13 130.51 130.32
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011 Food 130.39 132.23 130.75 131.12
0111 Bread and cereals  122.21 125.28 126.69 124.21
0112 Meat  130.68 133.18 134.81 131.92
0113 Fish and seafood  136.75 137.55 143.33 138.04
0114 Milk, cheese and eggs  110.22 113.30 112.82 111.77
0115 Oils and fats  124.66 121.60 118.65 122.23
0116 Fruit  135.60 143.87 137.86 139.20
0117 Vegetables  118.11 117.65 122.50 118.83

0118 Sugar, jam, honey, chocolate and 
confectionery  183.60 198.03 182.88 189.02

0119 Food products n.e.c. 
142.00 150.16 165.69 147.74

012 Non-alcoholic beverages 121.70 120.71 127.23 121.88
0121 Coffee, tea and cocoa  134.24 129.43 123.10 130.90

0122 Mineral waters, soft drinks, fruit and 
vegetable juices  

116.97 117.86 129.42 118.54

02 Alcoholic beverages, tobacco and 
narcotics 116.76 118.86 117.95 118.26

03 Clothing and footwear 105.42 86.92 81.02 99.05

4 Housing, water, electricity, gas and 
other fuels 125.02 125.30 123.00 124.96

 (41,42) Actual rentals for housing, Imputed 
rentals for housing 128.46 128.46 128.46 128.46

5 
Furnishings, household equipment 
and routine household 
maintenance 120.88 120.90 127.33 121.03

6 Health 117.04 110.80 108.06 113.24
7 Transport 121.15 121.61 119.99 121.24
8 Communication 99.51 99.77 99.63 99.64
9 Recreation and culture 107.52 109.42 103.32 108.18

10 Education 154.79 155.74 155.85 155.44
11 Restaurants and hotels 125.95 127.48 127.56 126.91
12 Miscellaneous goods and services 118.63 117.80 114.92 118.20
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Consumer Price Index by Household Type during the period January -April 2010 (2007=100).
C
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O
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la

ss
ifi
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tio

n 

Groups of Commodities & Services 

Household Type              

Citizens Non- 
Citizens Collective All 

Households 

  General Index 117.1 118.9 115.7 117.7

01 Food and non-alcoholic beverages 
119.6 121.9 119.4 120.47

011 Food 120.5 123.1 119.9 121.39
0111 Bread and cereals  116.2 120.7 125.1 119.62
0112 Meat  114.5 118.5 115.8 115.88
0113 Fish and seafood  127.6 125.9 125.3 126.64
0114 Milk, cheese and eggs  109.0 111.5 110.8 110.24
0115 Oils and fats  124.9 124.3 115.2 122.92
0116 Fruit  125.3 126.7 125.2 125.88
0117 Vegetables  108.5 107.9 111.6 108.88

0118 Sugar, jam, honey, chocolate and 
confectionery  

175.0 193.0 164.5 181.18

0119 Food products n.e.c. 
132.3 139.3 147.0 136.54

012 Non-alcoholic beverages 110.3 110.8 112.8 110.78
0121 Coffee, tea and cocoa  115.9 118.7 118.7 117.38

0122 Mineral waters, soft drinks, fruit and 
vegetable juices  

108.2 108.2 109.7 108.34

02 Alcoholic beverages, tobacco and 
narcotics 

116.8 118.9 118.0 118.26
03 Clothing and footwear 121.0 110.5 102.3 117.22

4 Housing, water, electricity, gas and 
other fuels 122.0 122.3 120.3 121.97

 (41,42) Actual rentals for housing, Imputed 
rentals for housing 125.1 125.1 125.1 125.06

5 
Furnishings, household equipment 
and routine household 
maintenance 111.9 115.4 126.1 112.91

6 Health 117.1 110.8 108.1 113.25
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7 Transport 109.2 110.3 108.0 109.49
8 Communication 96.8 97.9 95.4 97.09
9 Recreation and culture 105.6 107.2 100.1 106.11

10 Education 148.6 149.3 149.4 149.10
11 Restaurants and hotels 123.3 125.3 125.5 124.55
12 Miscellaneous goods and services 116.0 114.2 105.2 114.94
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Annual Inflation Rates in Consumer Prices during the period January -April 2011 by Household 
Type 

C
O
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O

P
 

C
la

ss
ifi

ca
tio

n 

Groups of Commodities & Services 

Household Type              

Citizens Non- 
Citizens Collective All 

Households 

  General Index 2.7 2.3 3.9 2.6

01 Food and non-alcoholic beverages 
8.37 7.56 9.27 8.17

011 Food 8.20 7.43 9.02 8.01
0111 Bread and cereals  5.12 3.76 1.28 3.84
0112 Meat  14.11 12.35 16.40 13.84
0113 Fish and seafood  7.14 9.24 14.37 9.01
0114 Milk, cheese and eggs  1.13 1.59 1.78 1.38
0115 Oils and fats  -0.21 -2.16 2.98 -0.56
0116 Fruit  8.19 13.56 10.12 10.58
0117 Vegetables  8.91 9.02 9.76 9.14

0118 Sugar, jam, honey, chocolate and 
confectionery  

4.89 2.59 11.18 4.33
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0119 Food products n.e.c. 
7.36 7.79 12.70 8.20

012 Non-alcoholic beverages 10.32 8.94 12.77 10.02
0121 Coffee, tea and cocoa  15.78 9.00 3.70 11.52

0122 Mineral waters, soft drinks, fruit and 
vegetable juices  

8.12 8.92 18.00 9.41

02 Alcoholic beverages, tobacco and 
narcotics 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
03 Clothing and footwear -12.89 -21.34 -20.81 -15.50

4 Housing, water, electricity, gas and 
other fuels 2.46 2.47 2.28 2.44

 (41,42) Actual rentals for housing, Imputed 
rentals for housing 2.72 2.72 2.72 2.72

5 
Furnishings, household equipment 
and routine household 
maintenance 8.00 4.79 0.99 7.19

6 Health -0.01 -0.01 -0.02 -0.01
7 Transport 10.98 10.24 11.13 10.73
8 Communication 2.79 1.89 4.40 2.62
9 Recreation and culture 1.81 2.10 3.26 1.95

10 Education 4.17 4.29 4.31 4.26
11 Restaurants and hotels 2.15 1.75 1.68 1.89
12 Miscellaneous goods and services 2.28 3.11 9.24 2.83
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Consumer Price Index by Household Type, April 2011 (2007=100) 

C
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n 

Groups of Commodities & Services 

Household Type              

Citizens Non- 
Citizens Collective All 

Households 

  General Index 119.7 121.2 119.4 120.3

01 Food and non-alcoholic beverages 
128.5 129.3 127.7 128.7

011 Food 129.1 130.2 127.5 129.3
0111 Bread and cereals  124.0 127.3 128.1 126.0
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0112 Meat  133.9 136.3 137.6 135.0
0113 Fish and seafood  120.5 120.6 124.9 121.2
0114 Milk, cheese and eggs  110.3 113.4 112.9 111.9
0115 Oils and fats  124.9 122.0 119.1 122.6
0116 Fruit  134.1 143.7 136.4 138.3
0117 Vegetables  106.3 106.7 109.1 107.1

0118 Sugar, jam, honey, chocolate and 
confectionery  

181.2 194.3 182.7 186.3

0119 Food products n.e.c. 
142.9 151.0 167.2 148.7

012 Non-alcoholic beverages 121.7 121.3 129.6 122.4
0121 Coffee, tea and cocoa  135.3 132.9 130.7 133.7

0122 Mineral waters, soft drinks, fruit and 
vegetable juices  

116.6 117.5 129.0 118.2

02 Alcoholic beverages, tobacco and 
narcotics 

116.8 118.9 118.0 118.3
03 Clothing and footwear 104.2 82.9 75.6 96.8

4 Housing, water, electricity, gas and 
other fuels 125.3 125.6 123.2 125.2

 (41,42) Actual rentals for housing, Imputed 
rentals for housing 128.8 128.8 128.8 128.8

5 
Furnishings, household equipment 
and routine household 
maintenance 117.2 119.4 127.3 117.9

6 Health 117.0 110.8 108.1 113.2
7 Transport 121.2 121.6 120.0 121.3
8 Communication 99.5 99.8 99.6 99.6
9 Recreation and culture 107.5 109.4 103.3 108.2

10 Education 154.8 155.7 155.9 155.4
11 Restaurants and hotels 126.0 127.5 127.6 126.9
12 Miscellaneous goods and services 119.1 118.2 115.0 118.6
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Consumer Price Index by Household Type, March 2011 (2007=100). 
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34 
 

Citizens Non- 
Citizens Collective All 

Households 

  General Index 120.2 121.5 119.8 120.67

01 Food and non-alcoholic beverages 
128.9 130.1 129.5 129.4

011 Food 129.7 131.3 129.8 130.3
0111 Bread and cereals  123.1 125.8 128.2 125.1
0112 Meat  131.4 134.2 136.6 132.9
0113 Fish and seafood  134.4 134.0 140.2 135.1
0114 Milk, cheese and eggs  110.4 113.7 113.1 112.0
0115 Oils and fats  125.2 122.6 119.2 123.0
0116 Fruit  136.1 145.3 140.9 140.3
0117 Vegetables  110.1 110.8 114.3 111.3

0118 Sugar, jam, honey, chocolate and 
confectionery  

180.7 193.7 182.1 185.7

0119 Food products n.e.c. 
141.8 149.2 163.4 147.0

012 Non-alcoholic beverages 120.1 119.2 124.7 120.2
0121 Coffee, tea and cocoa  129.8 124.9 116.6 126.1

0122 Mineral waters, soft drinks, fruit and 
vegetable juices  

116.5 117.4 129.0 118.1

02 Alcoholic beverages, tobacco and 
narcotics 

116.8 118.9 118.0 118.3
03 Clothing and footwear 105.1 84.4 76.6 98.0

4 Housing, water, electricity, gas and 
other fuels 125.3 125.6 123.2 125.2

 (41,42) Actual rentals for housing, Imputed 
rentals for housing 128.8 128.8 128.8 128.8

5 
Furnishings, household equipment 
and routine household 
maintenance 122.1 121.4 127.3 122.1

6 Health 117.0 110.8 108.1 113.2
7 Transport 120.8 121.4 120.0 120.9
8 Communication 99.5 99.8 99.6 99.6
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9 Recreation and culture 107.5 109.4 103.3 108.2
10 Education 154.8 155.7 155.9 155.4
11 Restaurants and hotels 126.0 127.5 127.6 126.9
12 Miscellaneous goods and services 118.6 117.8 114.9 118.2
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Consumer Price Index by Household Type ,April 2010 (2007=100) 
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Groups of Commodities & Services 

Household Type              

Citizens Non- 
Citizens Collective All 

Households 

  General Index 117.3 119.2 114.8 117.9

01 Food and non-alcoholic beverages 
121.9 123.4 119.7 122.2

011 Food 122.9 124.6 120.1 123.2
0111 Bread and cereals  123.8 124.8 129.8 125.4
0112 Meat  117.5 121.0 116.6 118.5
0113 Fish and seafood  119.7 116.7 111.4 117.3
0114 Milk, cheese and eggs  109.2 111.8 111.2 110.5
0115 Oils and fats  125.8 125.5 115.7 123.9
0116 Fruit  131.0 132.4 129.6 131.4
0117 Vegetables  108.5 108.1 109.2 108.5

0118 Sugar, jam, honey, chocolate and 
confectionery  

177.3 194.8 167.8 183.3

0119 Food products n.e.c. 
136.2 142.5 152.6 140.4

012 Non-alcoholic beverages 110.8 111.5 113.3 111.4
0121 Coffee, tea and cocoa  115.1 118.5 118.6 116.9

0122 Mineral waters, soft drinks, fruit and 
vegetable juices  

109.2 109.2 110.5 109.3

02 Alcoholic beverages, tobacco and 
narcotics 

116.8 118.9 118.0 118.3
03 Clothing and footwear 120.9 110.8 103.1 117.3
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4 Housing, water, electricity, gas and 
other fuels 123.0 123.2 121.1 122.9

 (41,42) Actual rentals for housing, Imputed 
rentals for housing 126.1 126.1 126.1 126.1

5 
Furnishings, household equipment 
and routine household 
maintenance 111.9 115.4 126.1 112.9

6 Health 117.0 110.8 108.1 113.2
7 Transport 110.4 111.5 109.3 110.7
8 Communication 87.8 91.6 82.3 88.7
9 Recreation and culture 105.9 107.7 101.1 106.5

10 Education 148.6 149.3 149.4 149.1
11 Restaurants and hotels 125.6 126.7 126.7 126.3
12 Miscellaneous goods and services 116.6 114.8 105.4 115.5
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Annual Inflation Rates in Consumer Price in April 2011 by Household type
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n

Groups of Commodities & Services 

Household Type              

Citizens Non- 
Citizens Collective All 

Households 

  General Index 2.0 1.7 4.0 2.0

01 Food and non-alcoholic beverages 
5.4 4.9 6.7 5.36

011 Food 5.0 4.5 6.2 4.97
0111 Bread and cereals  0.2 1.9 -1.3 0.52
0112 Meat  13.9 12.7 17.9 13.98
0113 Fish and seafood  0.7 3.3 12.1 3.31
0114 Milk, cheese and eggs  0.9 1.4 1.5 1.21
0115 Oils and fats  -0.8 -2.8 3.0 -1.07
0116 Fruit  2.4 8.6 5.3 5.21
0117 Vegetables  -2.0 -1.3 0.0 -1.29

0118 Sugar, jam, honey, chocolate and 
confectionery  

2.2 -0.3 8.9 1.60
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0119 Food products n.e.c. 
4.9 6.0 9.6 5.89

012 Non-alcoholic beverages 9.8 8.8 14.3 9.86
0121 Coffee, tea and cocoa  17.5 12.2 10.1 14.42

0122 Mineral waters, soft drinks, fruit and 
vegetable juices  

6.8 7.5 16.7 8.06

02 Alcoholic beverages, tobacco and 
narcotics 

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00
03 Clothing and footwear -13.9 -25.2 -26.7 -17.44

4 Housing, water, electricity, gas and 
other fuels 1.9 1.9 1.8 1.88

 (41,42) Actual rentals for housing, Imputed 
rentals for housing 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.09

5 
Furnishings, household equipment 
and routine household 
maintenance 4.7 3.5 0.9 4.40

6 Health 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00
7 Transport 9.8 9.1 9.8 9.53
8 Communication 13.3 8.9 21.1 12.37
9 Recreation and culture 1.5 1.6 2.2 1.55

10 Education 4.2 4.3 4.3 4.26
11 Restaurants and hotels 0.3 0.6 0.7 0.50
12 Miscellaneous goods and services 2.2 2.9 9.1 2.68

  

 Appendix XVIII 

Relative Change in Consumer Price in April 2010 compared to March 2010 by Household type
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n

Groups of Commodities & Services 

Household Type              

Citizens Non- 
Citizens Collective All 

Households 

  General Index -0.4 -0.2 -0.4 -0.3

01 Food and non-alcoholic beverages 
-0.32 -0.59 -1.38 -0.56

011 Food -0.46 -0.82 -1.76 -0.77
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0111 Bread and cereals  0.72 1.14 -0.08 0.71
0112 Meat  1.83 1.57 0.73 1.62
0113 Fish and seafood  -10.33 -10.01 -10.93 -10.30
0114 Milk, cheese and eggs  -0.14 -0.19 -0.19 -0.17
0115 Oils and fats  -0.32 -0.52 -0.11 -0.37
0116 Fruit  -1.46 -1.09 -3.18 -1.45
0117 Vegetables  -3.42 -3.71 -4.51 -3.78

0118 Sugar, jam, honey, chocolate and 
confectionery  

0.31 0.28 0.31 0.30

0119 Food products n.e.c. 
0.77 1.26 2.30 1.15

012 Non-alcoholic beverages 1.31 1.73 3.92 1.77
0121 Coffee, tea and cocoa  4.21 6.42 12.06 6.03

0122 Mineral waters, soft drinks, fruit and 
vegetable juices  

0.09 0.09 0.00 0.08

02 Alcoholic beverages, tobacco and 
narcotics 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
03 Clothing and footwear -0.89 -1.79 -1.34 -1.13

4 Housing, water, electricity, gas and 
other fuels 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 (41,42) Actual rentals for housing, Imputed 
rentals for housing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5 
Furnishings, household equipment 
and routine household 
maintenance -3.99 -1.65 -0.04 -3.45

6 Health 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 Transport 0.34 0.23 0.05 0.29
8 Communication 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9 Recreation and culture 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

10 Education 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11 Restaurants and hotels 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
12 Miscellaneous goods and services 0.40 0.30 0.03 0.35

 


